include the River West Development Area, the Douglas Road Development Area, the West 
Washington Development Area, the River East Development Area, the River East Residential 
Development Area, the South Side Development Area, and the Riverwalk Development Area. The 
fund balance of all development areas at the end of 2024 was seventy million eight hundred and 
eighty-three thousand three hundred and twelve dollars ($70,883,312). The cash balance had 
decreased since 2023 in order to further new developments within the development areas. In 2024, 
expenditures across all districts totaled sixty million six hundred and fifty-seven thousand five 
hundred and fifty-eight dollars ($60,657,558). Cumulative assessed value across all districts has 
grown significantly since 2019. 

Councilmember Sharon McBride requested clarification regarding the expiration of the West 
Washington Development Area. 

Caleb Bauer stated that the West Washington Development Area will sunset later this year, and a

[...]

Councilmember Warner requested a response to the concerns raised by residents regarding traffic, 
lighting, noise, and green space. 

Angela Smith stated that the developers sought to make sure traffic would come from Hickory 
Road, so the main entrance to the park is on Schreiner Way. There will be an addition of one 
hundred and eighty-three (183) parking spaces to also help with increased traffic. There are many 
City restrictions limiting the lighting on the property, which helps to reduce the possibility of 
excess lighting. The addition of more baseball diamonds will hopefully allow for games to finish

[...]

Kyle Willis, City Controller, with offices on the 12th floor of the County-City Building, stated that 
Bill No. 20-25 creates the 2024 RDA Taxable Lease Rental Revenue Bond Capital Fund (#457) 
which will house the bond proceeds for the Madison Lifestyle District project. The project has 
generated twenty-four million four hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($24,480,000) which can 
only be used for the Madison Lifestyle District project. 

Council Vice President Tomas Morgan requested infonnation regarding the reason for the creation 
of the fund. 

Kyle Willis stated that the creation of the fund is to ensure accountability and clarity regarding the

[...]

Kyle Willis, City Controller, with offices on the 12th floor of the County-City Building, stated that 
Bill No. 21-25 creates the 2024 RDA Lease Rental Revenue Bond Capital Fund (#458) which will 
house the bond proceeds for the Four (4) Winds Field project. The project has generated forty-four 
million eight hundred and sixty thousand dollars ($44,860,000) which can only be used for the 
Four (4) Winds Field project. 

Councilmember Warner asked when the proceeds of the bonds would be received. 

Kyle Willis stated that the proceeds have already been received, and that the creation of the funds 
is merely administrative.